
Annexure - 6



Annexure - 6



Annexure - 6



Annexure - 6



Annexure - 6



Annexure - 6



Annexure - 6



Annexure - 6



Annexure - 6



Annexure - 6



Annexure - 6



Annexure - 6



Annexure - 6



Annexure - 6



Annexure - 6



Annexure - 6



Annexure - 6



Bihar State Power Transmission Company LTD.

Trial Balance
1-Apr-24 to 30-Sep-24

Page 1
P a r t i c u l a r s ClosingTransactionsOpening

BalanceCreditDebitBalance

Capital Account 1,22,15,78,42,150.40 Cr2,40,37,04,184.001,19,75,41,37,966.40 Cr
Reserves & Surplus 1,95,94,14,933.02 Cr1,95,94,14,933.02 Cr
Capital Grants 15,51,24,65,580.38 Cr32,49,64,184.0015,18,75,01,396.38 Cr
Share Capital 1,04,68,59,61,637.00 Cr2,07,87,40,000.001,02,60,72,21,637.00 Cr

Loans (Liability) 41,16,76,91,861.00 Cr4,48,35,00,000.0036,68,41,91,861.00 Cr
Long Term Borrowings 41,16,76,91,861.00 Cr4,48,35,00,000.0036,68,41,91,861.00 Cr

Current Liabilities 10,88,59,89,715.02 Cr9,80,37,53,825.588,45,81,28,473.659,54,03,64,363.09 Cr
Provision for Loan Repayment 1,21,59,82,000.00 Cr1,21,59,82,000.00 Cr
Liability to Supplies/Works  49,97,92,541.37 Cr5,97,15,37,457.425,88,73,19,539.0841,55,74,623.03 Cr
Other Current Liabilities 8,95,73,67,071.87 Cr3,01,55,20,660.161,48,64,78,938.577,42,83,25,350.28 Cr
Short Term Provisions 21,28,48,101.78 Cr81,66,95,708.001,08,43,29,996.0048,04,82,389.78 Cr

Fixed Assets 1,28,61,65,64,908.51 Dr5,23,35,785.001,59,42,74,671.171,27,07,46,26,022.34 Dr
Accumulated Depreciation 40,65,82,06,982.15 Cr40,65,82,06,982.15 Cr
Capital Expenditure in Progress 32,42,02,91,084.14 Dr4,45,04,688.001,56,66,42,062.1730,89,81,53,709.97 Dr
Fixed Assets (Gross Block) 1,36,85,44,80,806.52 Dr78,31,097.002,76,32,609.001,36,83,46,79,294.52 Dr

Current Assets 73,82,13,99,701.27 Dr20,22,38,85,009.9027,51,03,44,185.5366,53,49,40,525.64 Dr
Financial Assets-Current 48,01,96,14,987.84 Dr1,99,84,19,802.008,64,48,28,287.0041,37,32,06,502.84 Dr
Other Current Assests 2,00,000.00 Dr2,00,000.00
Current Tax Assets 2,88,11,76,373.20 Dr41,30,18,030.0048,03,22,301.002,81,38,72,102.20 Dr
Fixed Deposit (Bank Guarantee) 5,00,000.00 Dr5,00,000.00 Dr
Cash-in-hand 5,83,423.84 Dr3,41,814.006,89,366.002,35,871.84 Dr
Loans & Advances (Asset) 4,00,000.00 Dr2,73,527.006,73,527.00
Bank Accounts 18,67,03,30,164.52 Dr15,81,27,38,668.9316,32,23,67,786.6918,16,07,01,046.76 Dr
Inventories 3,34,21,85,814.14 Dr8,62,14,335.4714,13,09,928.843,28,70,90,220.77 Dr
Cash and cash equivalents 9,70,13,714.92 Dr2,31,44,784.5010,66,54,825.501,35,03,673.92 Dr
Other Current Assets 60,63,14,110.58 Dr52,77,118.002,27,50,187.5058,88,41,041.08 Dr
Others (Current) 20,30,81,112.23 Dr1,88,44,56,930.001,79,05,47,976.0029,69,90,066.23 Dr

Branch / Divisions 3,49,55,96,377.46 Dr1,34,78,33,456.628,16,39,45,769.463,32,05,15,935.38 Cr
Inter Unit Accounts  14,02,15,889.04 Cr14,02,15,889.04 Cr
Fund From HQ 86,465.00 Cr86,465.00
Inter-Company Accounts 1,03,27,40,791.80 Cr12,470.0013,97,24,833.001,17,24,53,154.80 Cr
Inter-Unit Transfers 4,66,86,39,523.30 Dr1,34,77,34,521.628,02,42,20,936.462,00,78,46,891.54 Cr

Suspense A/c 6,14,69,314.90 Cr6,88,35,370.9073,66,056.00
Suspense 6,14,69,314.90 Cr6,88,35,370.9073,66,056.00

Direct Incomes 8,88,18,95,094.32 Cr8,88,18,96,111.321,017.00
Revenue from Operation 8,88,18,95,094.32 Cr8,88,18,96,111.321,017.00

Direct Expenses 1,61,40,57,819.26 Dr1,05,05,278.261,62,45,63,097.52
Administrative & General Expenses 8,69,47,125.00 Dr10,38,012.008,79,85,137.00
Employee Cost 1,16,81,86,559.00 Dr10,90,897.001,16,92,77,456.00
Other Expenses 13,74,40,397.70 Dr26,99,844.9414,01,40,242.64
Repair and Maintenance 22,14,83,737.56 Dr56,76,524.3222,71,60,261.88

Indirect Incomes 28,00,47,003.75 Cr30,30,51,416.752,30,04,413.00
Cost of Collection of Labour Cess 6,98,750.00 Cr6,98,750.00
Interest Income 13,32,75,168.75 Cr13,33,29,876.7554,708.00
Other Income 14,60,73,085.00 Cr16,90,22,790.002,29,49,705.00

Indirect Expenses 16,841.00 Dr177.0017,018.00
Interest / Penalty on Statutory Dues 32.00 Dr32.00
Finance Cost 16,841.00 Dr177.0017,018.00

Non-Current Liabilities 15,48,69,87,046.83 Cr15,48,69,87,046.83 Cr
Terminal Benefit Liabilities (Company) -Non Current 1,06,32,61,053.00 Cr1,06,32,61,053.00 Cr
Advance Lease Rent(Non-Current) 10,26,84,538.15 Cr10,26,84,538.15 Cr

C a r r i e d  O v e r 8,62,57,13,461.28 Dr47,57,93,00,615.3347,38,16,44,701.338,82,33,69,375.28 Dr

continued ...

Annexure - 7



Bihar State Power Transmission Company LTD.
Trial Balance : 1-Apr-24 to 30-Sep-24 Page 2

P a r t i c u l a r s ClosingTransactionsOpening
BalanceCreditDebitBalance

B r o u g h t  F o r w a r d 8,62,57,13,461.28 Dr47,57,93,00,615.3347,38,16,44,701.338,82,33,69,375.28 Dr

Deferred Tax Liability/Assets 12,16,14,89,169.70 Cr12,16,14,89,169.70 Cr
Long Term Liabilities & Provisions 2,15,95,52,285.98 Cr2,15,95,52,285.98 Cr

Non-Current Assets 5,61,23,28,175.76 Dr21,87,63,230.0041,64,19,144.005,41,46,72,261.76 Dr
MAT Credit Entitlement 4,21,37,99,867.98 Dr4,21,37,99,867.98 Dr
Other non current assets 1,39,76,70,517.78 Dr21,84,32,290.0041,59,86,514.001,20,01,16,293.78 Dr
Financial Assets 8,57,790.00 Dr3,30,940.004,32,630.007,56,100.00 Dr

Profit & Loss A/c 14,23,80,41,637.04 Cr14,23,80,41,637.04 Cr

G r a n d  T o t a l 47,79,80,63,845.3347,79,80,63,845.33

Annexure - 7



   

 

 

Bihar State Power Transmission 

Company Limited (BSPTCL) 

 

 

 

Regulatory approval of work-wise & scheme-wise Capital Investment 

Plan and capitalisation under BERC (Procedure for filing Capital 

investment and Capitalisation Plan) Regulation, 2018 and BERC MYT 

Tariff Regulations, 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

Annexure - 8



BSPTCL has filed its Business Plan and Multi Year Tariff Petition for the Control 

Period of FY 2025-26 to FY 2027-28 which includes new projects to be undertaken 

during the upcoming Control Period of FY 2025-26 to FY 2027-28 under BERC 

(Procedure for filing Capital investment and Capitalisation Plan) Regulation, 2018 

& BERC MYT Tariff Regulations, 2024.  

The summary of the Schemes proposed under the MYT Tariff Petition for the 

Control Period of FY 2025-26 to FY 2027-28 are as follows: 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the Project 
Details of 

approval of GoB 

Total 
Project 

Cost (Rs. 
Crore) 

Funding 
of Works 

1 

Construction of (i)2x500 MVA + 
2x200 MVA, 400/220/132 KV 
AIS  Sub-Station at Chhapra 
(New), (ii) 132 kV 
Chhapra(New) - Raghunathpur 
DCDS with Single Moose 
conductor. (line length- 80 km) 
& (iii) 132 kV Chhapra(New) - 
Maharajganj DCDS (45 km)  
with Single Moose conductor. 
(line length- 45 km)   

GoB Letter No. 
BSPTCL-

01/2020-24, 
dated 15.03.2023 

482.89 State Plan 

2 

Construction of 03 nos. MD+6 
tower with pile foundation for 
shifting the existing 33KV 
Baruar line, 33KV Nepal (Sirha) 
line & 11KV Hanuman Nagar 
line on turnkey basis under 
deposit head of NBPDCL. 

Lettter received 
from NBPDCL 

7.04 
Deposit 
head of 

NBPDCL 

3 

Construction of newly proposed 
2x50MVA, 132/33 KV GSS 
Sarairanjan (Sarairanjan Block 
in Samastipur District) with 
Construction of associated 02 
nos. 132KV Line bays at 
220/132/33 KV GSS Tajpur & 
Construction of 132KV D/C 
Tajpur - Sarairanjan  Tr. Line 
with ACSR Panther  Conductor 
(Line length- 25 RKM) on 
Turnkey basis under State Plan 

GoB Letter No. 
BSPTCL-

13/2023-4546, 
dated 29.11.2023 

74.43 State Plan 

4 
Construction of 400 KV, 220 KV 
transmission line associated to 
400/220/132 KV Chhapra 

GoB Letter No. 
BSPTCL-

452.49 State plan 

Annexure - 8



Sl. 
No. 

Name of the Project 
Details of 

approval of GoB 

Total 
Project 

Cost (Rs. 
Crore) 

Funding 
of Works 

(New) & Construction of 220 
KV GIS Bays & 132 KV AIS Bays 
for power evacuation from 
400/220/132 KV Chhapra 
(New)  

01/2020-24, 
dated 15.03.2023 

5 
Construction of 02 nos. of 
400KV GIS bays at GSS 
Naubatpur (BGCL)  

GoB Letter No. 
BSPTCL - 

02/2021-1021, 
dated 31.03.2021 

34.74 State plan 

6 

2nd circuit stringing of 12 nos. 
of 132 KV transmission line of 
BSPTCL along with 
construction of 12 nos. of 132 
KV line bays in connecting GSSs  

GoB Letter No. 
BSPTCL-

02/2023-2993, 
dated 16.08.2024 

146.03 

Special 
assistance 
to States 

for Capital 
Investment 

for FY-
2024-25. 

7 

 (i) Construction of 
(2x160MVA+3x50 MVA), 
220/132/33KV GSS, Tajpur 
(Dist.- Samastipur) with SAS 
including Residential Quarters 
under turnkey basis. 
(ii)Construction of 
(2x160MVA+3x50 MVA), 
220/132/33KV GSS, Thakurganj 
(Dist.-Kishanganj) with SAS 
including Residential Quarters 

GoB Letter No. 
BSPTCL-

03/2018.2028, 
dated 24.07.2018 

241.85 State plan 

8 
132/33kV GSS Bagha, West 
Champaran 

NITI Aayog 
Memo No. M-

13099/3/1/2016-
MLP dtd 

20.01.2022 

67.90 
BRGF 

Special 
Plan 

9 
132/33kV GSS Maithi, 
Muzaffarpur 

Submitted to 
Energy Dept. 
vide letter no. 

705 dated 
14.08.2024 

134.42 State Plan 

10 132/33kV GSS Roh, Nawada 
Yet to be 
approved 

138.00 
Yet to be 
decided 

11 132/33kV GSS Mahua, Vaishali 
Yet to be 
approved 

164.00 
Yet to be 
decided 

Annexure - 8



Sl. 
No. 

Name of the Project 
Details of 

approval of GoB 

Total 
Project 

Cost (Rs. 
Crore) 

Funding 
of Works 

12 132/33kV GSS Halsi, Lakhisarai 
Yet to be 
approved 

172.00 
Yet to be 
decided 

13 
132/33kV GSS Barari, 
Bhagalpur 

2319 dated 
07.07.2022 

156.32 State Plan 

14 
220/132/33kV GSS Korha, 
Katihar 

Rajyadesh No. 
2561 dated 

29.08.2015 & 
3489 dated 
20.11.2027 

118.10 State Plan 

15 
2nd Sorce Connectivity of 
existing GSS of BSPTCL 

Submitted to 
Energy Dept. 
vide letter no. 

777 dated 
12.09.2025 

442.82 State Plan 

16 
33kV bay extension in existing 
GSS of BSPTCL 

Submitted to 
Energy Dept. 
vide letter no. 

801 dated 
19.09.2024 

88.99 State Plan 

17 
220/132/33kV GSS Shobhan, 
Darbhanga 

Yet to be 
approved 

305.00 
Yet to be 
decided 

18 
132/33kV GSS Bhawanipur, 
Purnea 

Yet to be 
approved 

142.00 
Yet to be 
decided 

19 
132/33kV GSS Akhgaon, 
Bhojpur 

Yet to be 
approved 

150.00 
Yet to be 
decided 

20 
132/33kV GSS Warisnagar, 
Samastipur 

Yet to be 
approved 

132.00 
Yet to be 
decided 

21 220/33kV GSS Bairiya, Patna 
Yet to be 
approved 

175.00 
Yet to be 
decided 

22 
220/132/33kV GSS Amarpur, 
Banka 

Yet to be 
approved 

340.00 
Yet to be 
decided 

23 220/132/33kV GSS Begusarai 
Yet to be 
approved 

325.00 
Yet to be 
decided 

24 
Augmentation of 50MVA & 
80MVA Power Transformer 

Yet to be 
approved 

130.00 
Yet to be 
decided 

25 Total   4,621.02   

The total investment for the aforementioned works is Rs. 4,621.02 Cr. which will 

be funded through various ongoing schemes of BSPTCL. 

Annexure - 8



BSPTCL has received approval for mode of finance for few of the proposed projects 

and accordingly considered the same to compute the normative debt and equity 

addition during the control period of FY 2025-26 to FY 2027-28 in line with the 

BERC MYT Tariff Regulations, 2024. 

Further, it is respectfully submitted that the BSPTCL is in the process to receive 

approval for mode of finance for the remaining projects. Therefore, at this stage 

BSPTCL considered the normative debt: Equity ratio of 80:20 for the upcoming 

projects of Control Period of FY 2025-26 to FY 2027-28. However, any variations 

regarding mode of finance as approved by the GoB will be submitted  to the 

Hon’ble Commission during truing of exercise of the respective year. 

Sl. 
No. 

Particulars FY 2025-26 
Projections 

FY 2026-27 
Projections 

FY 2027-28 
Projections 

1 Gross Capitalization 1,880.67 1,686.13 2,505.23 

2 Less: Deposit Work and Grants 106.65 0.00 0.00 

3 Net Capitalization 1,774.02 1,686.13 2,505.23 

4 Total Equity addition Considered 378.67 344.02 501.05 

5 Total Debt addition Considered 1,395.35 1,342.11 2,004.18 

However, BSPTCL at this stage submits the Scheme wise details of approval taken 

from the Govt. of Bihar/Appropriate Authority along with source of funding 

under the heads Equity, Loan, Grant and internal resources for execution of the 

respective projects and the same has been submitted to the Hon’ble Commission. 

Annexure - 8



Name of the Project: 

Construction of (i)2x500 MVA + 2x200 MVA, 400/220/132 KV AIS  Sub-Station at 

Chhapra (New), (ii) 132 kV Chhapra(New) - Raghunathpur DCDS with Single Moose 

conductor. (line length- 80 km) & (iii) 132 kV Chhapra(New) - Maharajganj DCDS (45 

km)  with Single Moose conductor. (line length- 45 km). 

NIT No: 

NIT No: - 06/PR/BSPTCL/2024. 

Scope of Work: 

1 2x500 MVA + 2x200 MVA, 400/220/132 KV AIS  Sub-Station at Chhapra 

(New), 

2 132 kV Chhapra(New) - Raghunathpur DCDS with Single Moose 

conductor. (line length- 80 km) 

3 132 kV Chhapra(New) - Maharajganj DCDS (45 km)  with Single Moose 

conductor. (line length- 45 km). 

Estimated Project Cost 

Rs. 482.89 Cr. 

Capital Expenditure  
Date of 

Completion 
Year of 

Capitalisation  FY 2024-25  
 FY 2025-

26  
 FY 2026-

27  
 FY 2027-

28  

30.00 202.00 250.89 - FY 2026-27 FY 2026-27 

Reasons for Investment: 

Strengthening of the Transmission System of BSPTCL. 

Mode of Funding: 

State Plan (Debt: Equity 80:20). 

Approvals taken: 

GoB Letter No. BSPTCL-01/2020-24, dated 15.03.2023 

Annexure - 8



yato-Mo/BSPTCL-01/2020 

16-0323 

2 

Raging UireY 

anag 

g HRUT foT 2X500+2x200 Hâfiogo 400/220/132 010 THS 

D/tlet aY22/T DeptAlotnonts Oters V/As Lo/Aotnts 

isuei\ 

T 20% HAtd 199,67,80,000/- (yo frt ps HgHT A IH0T 

foreT 2X500+2X200 H0ogo 400/220/132 oofro fus HG-RIH yd gH HGT 

AElchanadan 
AeCSuakanls 

Patna 

bly 

10-4801057890101 frys 5401-T4I ta ferits qsÉ 2022-23 34ata fT 

101SS 

150 

State PoWer 

Annexure - 8



3. 

4. 

938400000.00 

5. 

6. 

600000000.00 

7 

L8448001200044 ye yi-K-8448001200044 GH GIftI 

^IY0C5-9o/ BSPTCL-01/2020 

100000000.00 

n.tnllee JheE-202/EnersY Deptt.Wlotmerts Other)IAO & S.o/Alotments 

700000000.00 
238400000.00 

Z0/ 

151 

Annexure - 8



IyjG-o/BSPTCL-01/2020 /TEA, fE0-)Jo3/h023 

igo! Annexure - 8



Name of the Project: 

Construction of 03 nos. MD+6 tower with pile foundation for shifting the existing 

33KV Baruar line, 33KV Nepal (Sirha) line & 11KV Hanuman Nagar line on turnkey 

basis under deposit head of NBPDCL. 

NIT No: 

NIT No: - 16/PR/BSPTCL/2024. 

Scope of Work: 

1 03 nos. MD+6 tower with pile foundation for shifting the existing 33KV 

Baruar line, 33KV Nepal (Sirha) line & 11KV Hanuman Nagar line  

Estimated Project Cost 

Rs. 7.04 Cr. 

Capital Expenditure  
Date of 

Completion 
Year of 

Capitalisation  FY 2024-25  
 FY 2025-

26  
 FY 2026-

27  
 FY 2027-

28  

7.04 4.00 3.04 - - FY 2025-26 

Reasons for Investment: 

Strengthening of the Transmission System of BSPTCL. 

Mode of Funding: 

Deposit Head. 

Approvals taken: 

Letter Received from NBPDCL. 

  

Annexure - 8



MB 

362, 
Ri2o.A/2023 NB/O&MI 

Deepacd AEECP-!. 

2/oy 2023 

13.01.2023 

1. fãop osfO, fa�o3TO Yo G| yala 241 TG10 

(CIN- U40109BR20125GC018920) 

02.01.2023 

3. fict tatta Hggfi o YAT5 01 fic 06.02 2023 

362-. 

$-HA : 
nbpdclceom@ gmail. com 

�TÉe nbpdcl.co. in 

5. 31GRG faits Hlth|R I y# 320 f¢-TF 24.01.2023 

R6. 20.-4.-2023./ 

CE(4) 
For weetfd p. 

17.02.2023 

fagargHv, 

2q04| 2023 

(rfH fare) oje| 23 

Annexure - 8



Name of the Project: 

Construction of newly proposed 2x50MVA, 132/33 KV GSS Sarairanjan (Sarairanjan 

Block in Samastipur District) with Construction of associated 02 nos. 132KV Line bays 

at 220/132/33 KV GSS Tajpur & Construction of 132KV D/C Tajpur - Sarairanjan  Tr. 

Line with ACSR Panther  Conductor (Line length- 25 RKM) on Turnkey basis under 

State Plan. 

NIT No: 

NIT No: - 34/PR/BSPTCL/2023. 

Scope of Work: 

1 2x50MVA, 132/33 KV GSS Sarairanjan (Sarairanjan Block in Samastipur 

District) with Construction of associated 02 nos. 132KV Line bays at 

220/132/33 KV GSS Tajpur & Construction of 132KV D/C Tajpur - Sarairanjan  

Tr. Line with ACSR Panther  Conductor (Line length- 25 RKM) 

Estimated Project Cost 

Rs. 74.43 Cr. 

Capital Expenditure  
Date of 

Completion 
Year of 

Capitalisation  FY 2024-25  
 FY 2025-

26  
 FY 2026-

27  
 FY 2027-

28  

8.25 52.00 14.18 - FY 2026-27 FY 2026-27 

Reasons for Investment: 

Strengthening of the Transmission System of BSPTCL. 

Mode of Funding: 

State Plan (Debt: Equity 80:20). 

Approvals taken: 

GoB Letter No. BSPTCL-13/2023-4546, dated 29.11.2023. 

  

Annexure - 8



Annexure - 8



Annexure - 8



Name of the Project: 

Construction of 400 KV, 220 KV transmission line associated to 400/220/132 KV 

Chhapra (New) & Construction of 220 KV GIS Bays & 132 KV AIS Bays for power 

evacuation from 400/220/132 KV Chhapra (New). 

NIT No: 

NIT No: - 23PR/BSPTCL/2023. 

Scope of Work: 

1 Construction of 400 KV, 220 KV transmission line associated to 400/220/132 

KV Chhapra (New) 

2 Construction of 220 KV GIS Bays & 132 KV AIS Bays for power evacuation from 

400/220/132 KV Chhapra (New) 

Estimated Project Cost 

Rs. 452.49 Cr. 

Capital Expenditure  
Date of 

Completion 
Year of 

Capitalisation  FY 2024-25  
 FY 2025-

26  
 FY 2026-

27  
 FY 2027-

28  

72.00 293.00 87.49 - FY 2026-27 FY 2026-27 

Reasons for Investment: 

Strengthening of the Transmission System of BSPTCL. 

Mode of Funding: 

State Plan (Debt: Equity 80:20). 

Approvals taken: 

GoB Letter No. BSPTCL-01/2020-24, dated 15.03.2023. 

  

Annexure - 8



yato-Mo/BSPTCL-01/2020 

16-0323 

2 

Raging UireY 

anag 

g HRUT foT 2X500+2x200 Hâfiogo 400/220/132 010 THS 

D/tlet aY22/T DeptAlotnonts Oters V/As Lo/Aotnts 

isuei\ 

T 20% HAtd 199,67,80,000/- (yo frt ps HgHT A IH0T 

foreT 2X500+2X200 H0ogo 400/220/132 oofro fus HG-RIH yd gH HGT 

AElchanadan 
AeCSuakanls 

Patna 

bly 

10-4801057890101 frys 5401-T4I ta ferits qsÉ 2022-23 34ata fT 

101SS 

150 

State PoWer 

Annexure - 8


